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Receive

FT-857/897 Programmer - [w8hdu.rdf]

Transmit Offset

Frequency Frequency Frequency

2.50000
3.33000
3.84000
3.90700
3.94000
3.97250
5.00000
7.23800
7.25800
7.29000
7.85000
10.00000
14.26500
14.67000
15.00000
20.00000
28.35000

29.60000
29.62000
29.64000
29.64000
29.66000
29.68000

50.11000
50.12500
50.40000
51.68000
51.80000
52.52000
52.52500
53.03000
53.35000
53.41000
53.55000
53.61000
53.63000
53.65000
53.73000

144.05000
144.20000
145.11000
145.13000
145.15000
145.17000

2.50000 100 kHz
3.33000 100 kHz
3.84000 100 kHz
3.90700 100 kHz
3.94000 000 kHz
3.97250 100 kHz
5.00000 100 kHz
7.23800 100 kHz
7.25800 100 kHz
7.29000 100 kHz
7.85000 100 kHz
10.00000 100 kHz
14.26500 100 kHz
14.67000 100 kHz
15.00000 100 kHz
20.00000 100 kHz
28.35000 100 kHz

29.60000 100 kHz
29.52000 100 kHz
29.64000 100 kHz
29.64000 100 kHz
29.66000 100 kHz
29.68000 100 kHz

50.11000 500 kHz
50.12500 500 kHz
50.40000 500 kHz
51.18000 500 kHz
51.30000 500 kHz
52.52000 500 kHz
52.52500 500 kHz
52.03000 1.00 MHz
52.35000 1.00 MHz
52.41000 1.00 MHz
52.55000 1.00 MHz
53.61000 500 kHz
52.63000 1.00 MHz
53.65000 1.00 MHz
52.73000 1.00 MHz

144.05000 600 kHz
144.20000 600 kHz
144.51000 600 kHz
144.53000 600 kHz
144.55000 600 kHz
144.57000 600 kHz

Offset
Direction

Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex

Simplex
Minus

Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex

Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Minus
Minus
Simplex
Simplex
Minus
Minus
Minus
Minus
Simplex
Minus
Simplex
Minus

Simplex
Simplex
Minus
Minus
Minus
Minus

Operating
Mode

AM
AM
LSB
LSB
LSB
LSB
AM
LSB
LSB
LSB
AM
AM
usSB
AM
AM
AM
usSB

FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM

usSB
usSB
AM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM

Cw
usSB
FM
FM
FM
FM

Name

WWvV
CHU
NRC Net
WX-H
WX-H
OSSBN
WWvV
WashNet
MIDCARS
TRAFFIC
CHU
WWvV
WX-S
CHU
WWvV
WWvV

10 mtr

Simplex
Rptr-1
Rptr-2a
Rptr-2b
Rptr-3
Rptr-4

DX Call
SSB Call
AM Call
N8IHP
KB8GJG
NS-1
NS-2
WF8M
W8LBZ
KB8MDF
WB8FNB
open
KT8APR
KB8YVY
N8NPT

Ntl CwW
Ntl Call
WC8OH
KA8CHH
KD8BTI
N8GCH

Encode
Mode

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Off
Off
CTCSS
Off
Off
Off

Off
Off
Off
CTCSS
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off

Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
Off

Encode
CTCSS

88.5
88.5
67.0
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
114.8
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5

88.5
88.5
114.8
88.5
88.5
88.5

88.5
88.5
88.5
156.7
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
107.2
100.0
107.2
88.5
107.2
107.2
100.0

88.5
88.5
67.0
67.0
67.0
88.5

Decode
Mode

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Decode
CTCSS

88.5
88.5
67.0
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
88.5
107.2
107.2
107.2

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
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56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

FT-857/897 Programmer - [w8hdu.rdf]

Receive Transmit Offset Offset
Frequency Frequency Frequency Direction

145.19000 144.59000 600 kHz Minus
145.21000 144.61000 600 kHz Minus
145.23000 144.63000 600 kHz Minus
145.25000 144.65000 600 kHz Minus
145.27000 144.67000 600 kHz Minus
145.29000 144.69000 600 kHz Minus
145.31000 144.71000 600 kHz Minus
145.33000 144.73000 600 kHz Minus
145.35000 144.75000 600 kHz Minus
145.37000 144.77000 600 kHz Minus
145.39000 144.79000 600 kHz Minus
145.41000 144.81000 600 kHz Minus
145.43000 144.83000 600 kHz Minus
145.45000 144.85000 600 kHz Minus
145.47000 144.87000 600 kHz Minus
145.49000 144.89000 600 kHz Minus
146.46000 146.46000 600 kHz Simplex
146.47000 146.47000 600 kHz Simplex
146.48000 146.48000 600 kHz Simplex
146.49000 146.49000 600 kHz Simplex
146.52000 146.52000 600 kHz Simplex
146.52500 146.52500 600 kHz Simplex
146.55000 146.55000 600 kHz Simplex
146.55000 146.55000 600 kHz Simplex
146.61000 146.01000 600 kHz Minus
146.62500 146.02500 600 kHz Minus
146.64000 146.04000 600 kHz Minus
146.65500 146.15500 500 kHz Minus
146.67000 146.07000 600 kHz Minus
146.68500 146.08500 600 kHz Minus
146.70000 146.10000 600 kHz Minus
146.71500 146.11500 600 kHz Minus
146.73000 146.13000 600 kHz Minus
146.74500 146.14500 600 kHz Minus
146.76000 146.16000 600 kHz Minus
146.77500 146.17500 600 kHz Minus
146.79000 146.19000 600 kHz Minus
146.80500 146.20500 600 kHz Minus
146.82000 146.22000 600 kHz Minus
146.83500 146.23500 600 kHz Minus
146.85000 146.25000 600 kHz Minus
146.86500 146.26500 600 kHz Minus
146.88000 146.28000 600 kHz Minus
146.89500 146.29500 600 kHz Minus
146.91000 146.31000 600 kHz Minus
146.92500 146.32500 600 kHz Minus
146.94000 146.34000 600 kHz Minus
146.95500 146.35500 600 kHz Minus
146.97000 146.37000 600 kHz Minus
146.98500 146.38500 600 kHz Minus

Operating
Mode

FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM

FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM

FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM

Name

W8PRH

WB8FW
W8MCA
wa8Dz
KA8IWB
W80G
waDYY
KC8WFC
KT8APR
KC8KVO
WDSIEJ
N8PVC
K8IRA

K8NIO

Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
PRIVATE

K8QYL
W8VMV
K8MCA
Ws8LBZ
WB8ULC
N8OOB
WB8FY
Ww8sMCB
W80G
W8AOH
WB8RXX
K6CDR
KD8BTI
W8WDM
WA8BPLZ
WBS8IVY
W8FT
WBS8EJH
IN-IWO
WWS8MRN
KC8EPF
K8SCH
W8EQ
K8VOR
WB8RRJ
WF8M

Encode
Mode

Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS

CTCSS
Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS

Encode
CTCSS

67.0

67.0

100.0
107.2
107.2
123.0
123.0
123.0
127.3
107.2
107.2
107.2
123.0
123.0
123.0
179.9

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2

107.2
107.2
88.5
110.9
118.8
88.5
107.2
88.5
77.0
100.0
123.0
88.5
67.0
156.7
77.0
67.0
88.5
88.5
67.0
71.9
88.5
88.5
88.5
100.0
123.0
123.0

Decode
Mode

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Decode
CTCSS

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
107.2

88.5
107.2
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
100.0
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
107.2
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111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165

Receive

FT-857/897 Programmer - [w8hdu.rdf]

Transmit Offset

Frequency Frequency Frequency

147.00000
147.01500
147.03000
147.04500
147.06000
147.07500
147.09000
147.10500
147.12000
147.13500
147.15000
147.16500
147.18000
147.19500
147.21000
147.22500
147.24000
147.25500
147.27000
147.28500
147.30000
147.31500
147.33000
147.34500
147.34500
147.36000
147.37500
147.39000

432.10000
442.02500
442.20000
442.22500
442.70000
442.75000
442.57500
442.87500
443.02500
443.07500
443.20000
443.25000
443.40000
443.53750
443.75000
443.77500
443.82500
443.88750
444.00000
444.15000
444.20000

147.60000 600 kHz
147.61500 600 kHz
147.63000 600 kHz
147.64500 600 kHz
147.66000 600 kHz
147.67500 600 kHz
147.69000 600 kHz
147.70500 600 kHz
147.72000 600 kHz
147.73500 600 kHz
147.75000 600 kHz
147.76500 600 kHz
147.78000 600 kHz
147.79500 600 kHz
147.81000 600 kHz
147.82500 600 kHz
147.84000 600 kHz
147.85500 600 kHz
147.87000 600 kHz
147.88500 600 kHz
147.90000 600 kHz
147.91500 600 kHz
147.93000 600 kHz
147.94500 600 kHz
147.94500 600 kHz
147.96000 600 kHz
147.97500 600 kHz
147.99000 600 kHz

432.10000 5.00 MHz
447.02500 5.00 MHz
447.20000 5.00 MHz
447.22500 5.00 MHz
447.70000 5.00 MHz
447.75000 5.00 MHz
447.57500 5.00 MHz
447.87500 5.00 MHz
448.02500 5.00 MHz
448.07500 5.00 MHz
448.20000 5.00 MHz
443.35000 100 kHz

448.40000 5.00 MHz
448.53750 5.00 MHz
448.75000 5.00 MHz
448.77500 5.00 MHz
448.82500 5.00 MHz
448.88750 5.00 MHz
449.00000 5.00 MHz
449.15000 5.00 MHz
449.20000 5.00 MHz

Offset
Direction

Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus

Simplex
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus

Operating
Mode

FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM

usSB
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM

Name

WB8EBG
W8MCI
K8TCF
KASHHW
W8DDG
K8VHX
K8VON
KBS8lll
K8YEK
WB8SMC
W8FT
W8DZN
K8TIH
K8BXQ
W8SWS
K8TII
WBB8ASZ
KC8RCI
WB8HHF
K8LI
WWS8MRN
K8TII
K8QYL
WB8AK
WJBE
WA8BPLZ
WB8RZM
N8YRF

SSB Sim
N8IHP
N8MTZ
WBARG
N8PCO
KB8TAK
NO8C
N8RTN
KABGRP
KC8KVO
AABOF
N8IID
KB8MDF
N8RVS
KI8CY
KC8GWH
N8QBT
N8PS
W8AK
WS8FT
K8QYL

Encode
Mode

CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
Off
Off
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off

Off

CTCSS
Off

CTCSS
Off

Off

CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off

CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off

CTCSS
CTCSS
CTCSS

Encode
CTCSS

100.0
77.0
118.8
100.0
94.8
100.0
88.5
123.0
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
67.0
67.0
67.0
67.0
67.0
107.2
103.5
103.5
71.9
71.9
107.2
107.2
103.5
77.0
103.5
103.5

88.5

156.7
186.2
107.2
186.2
67.0

107.2
100.0
67.0

107.2
100.0
186.2
67.0

100.0
103.5
103.5
186.2
186.2
107.2
88.5

107.2

Decode

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Mode

Decode
CTCSS

88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
88.5
88.5
88.5
107.2
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5

88.5

107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
88.5

107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
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166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
601
602
603
604
605

Receive

FT-857/897 Programmer - [w8hdu.rdf]

Transmit Offset

Frequency Frequency Frequency

444.45000
444.47500
444.65000
444.72500
444.88750
444.92500
446.00000

5.33200
5.34800
5.36800
5.37300
5.40500

449.45000 5.00 MHz
449.47500 5.00 MHz
449.65000 5.00 MHz
449.72500 5.00 MHz
449.88750 5.00 MHz
449.92500 5.00 MHz
446.00000 5.00 MHz

5.33200 100 kHz
5.34800 100 kHz
5.36800 100 kHz
5.37300 100 kHz
5.40500 100 kHz

Offset
Direction

Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Plus
Simplex

Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex
Simplex

Operating
Mode

FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM
FM

uSB
uSB
uSB
uSB
uSB

Name

K8LI
K8TIH
KB8YVY
WB8AK
N6JSX
WB8EQ
Simplex

Encode
Mode

CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
CTCSS
CTCSS
Off
Off

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Encode
CTCSS

103.5
67.0
67.0
123.0
107.2
107.2
88.5

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5

Decode

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Off
Off
Off
Off
Off

Mode

Decode
CTCSS

107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
107.2
88.5

88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5
88.5




